

No. A04-2033

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

**In the Matter of the Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake
NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater,
and Request for Contested Case Hearing**

**APPELLANT MINNESOTA POLLUTION
CONTROL AGENCY'S REPLY BRIEF**

MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY

JANETTE K. BRIMMER
Atty. Reg. No. 174762
26 East Exchange Street
Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55101-1667
Tel: (651) 223-5959
Fax: (651) 223-5967

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ROBERT B. ROCHE
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 289589
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
Tel: (651) 215-1506
Fax: (651) 297-4139

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
MINNESOTA POLLUTION
CONTROL AGENCY

EDWARD J. LAUBACH, JR.
Atty. Reg. No. 61025
GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY,
& BENNETT, P.A.
1010 West St. Germain Street
Suite 600
St. Cloud, MN 56301
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS
CITIES OF ANNANDALE AND
MAPLE LAKE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | i-iii |
| I. THE QUESTION WHETHER A TMDL MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE ANY PERMITS CAN ISSUE WAS RESOLVED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS AND WAS NOT APPEALED, SO THAT QUESTION IS NOT BEFORE THIS COURT..... | 1 |
| II. MINNESOTA LAW CALLS FOR JUDICIAL DEFERENCE WHEN AN AGENCY INTERPRETS AN AMBIGUOUS REGULATION THAT THE AGENCY ADMINISTERS AND IS WITHIN THE AGENCY’S AREA OF EXPERTISE..... | 2 |
| A. Persuasive Federal Caselaw Supports Judicial Deference In This Case..... | 2 |
| B. Under Minnesota Law, Judicial Deference To Agency Legal Interpretations Is Not Limited To Only Rules That The Agency Has Promulgated Itself..... | 6 |
| III. MPCA’S INTERPRETATION THAT 40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i) ALLOWS FOR THE USE OF OFFSETS IS REASONABLE AND CONSISTENT WITH EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF THE REGULATION. | 9 |
| A. EPA Has Concluded That 40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i) Allows For The Use Of Offsets..... | 10 |
| B. Neither The <i>Carlotta Copper</i> Decision Nor The EPA Water Quality Trading Policy Support Respondent’s Argument That Offsets Are Allowed Only After A TMDL Has Been Completed. | 12 |
| C. The Offset In This Case Is Legal. | 14 |
| IV. THE MAJORITY’S RULING PRECLUDES THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FACILITIES THAT MAY BE NEEDED TO RESTORE WATER QUALITY IN IMPAIRED WATERS..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1046 (1992) | 15, 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep't of Hum. Serv.</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 3 |
| <i>Clark v. Alexandria</i> , 85 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 3 |
| <i>Comm. Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Carlotta Copper Co.</i> , No. 00-23 & 02-06, 2004 WL 3214473 (Env'tl. App. Bd. Sep 30. 2004)..... | passim |
| <i>Perry v. Dowling</i> , 95 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ritter v. Cecil Ct. Off. Of Hous. & Comm. Dev.</i> , 33 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 3 |
| <i>Senville v. Peters</i> , 327 F.Supp.2d 335 (D. Vt. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Browner</i> , 843 F.Supp. 1304 (D. Minn. 1993) | 23 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Clifford</i> , No. 96-0527, 1999 WL 33494861 (E.D. La. 1999) | 5 |
| <i>U.S. v. Bruno's, Inc.</i> , 54 F.Supp.2d 1252 (M.D. Ala. 1999)..... | 3 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Anderly v. Minneapolis,</i> 552 N.W.2d 236 (Minn. 1996) | 1 |
| <i>Atkinson v. Minn. Dep't of Hum. Serv.,</i> 564 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 1997) | 7 |
| <i>Conagra Inc. v. Swanson,</i> 356 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) | 8 |
| <i>Geo. A. Hormel & Co. v. Asper,</i> 428 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1988) | 7 |
| <i>Goodman v. Dep't of Pub. Safety,</i> 282 N.W.2d 559 (Minn. 1979) | 7 |
| <i>Hapka v. Paquin Farms,</i> 458 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 1990) | 1 |
| <i>In re Cities of Annandale & Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for Discharge of Treated Wastewater,</i> 702 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) | passim |
| <i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn.,</i> 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>In re S'Eastern Minn. Cit. Action Counc., Inc.,</i> 359 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) | 8 |
| <i>Knopp v. Gutterman,</i> 302 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 1960) | 7 |
| <i>Krumm v. R.A. Nadeau Co.,</i> 276 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 1979) | 7 |
| <i>Louden v. Loudon,</i> 22 N.W.2d 164 (Minn. 1946) | 16 |
| <i>Mammenga v. State Dep't of Hum. Serv.,</i> 442 N.W.2d 786 (Minn. 1989) | 7 |
| <i>MCEA v. MPCA & Boise Cascade Corp.,</i> 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002) | 6 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Minn. v. Krosch</i> , 642 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Minn. v. Manley</i> , 664 N.W.2d 275 (Minn. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Norwest Racquet Swim & Health Clubs, Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche</i> , 535 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. 1995) | 1 |
| <i>Ross v. Minn. Dep't of Hum. Serv.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991) | 8 |
| FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972) | 4 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2) | 18 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| Minn. Stat. § 115.03, subd. 1(a) | 4, 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 115.03, subd. 1(e) | 4, 7 |
| FEDERAL RULES | |
| 40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a)(1) | 7 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i) | passim |
| STATE RULES | |
| Minn. R. 7001.1070, subp. 3 (2005) | 16 |
| Minn. R. 7050.0210, subp. 6(c) (2005) | 4, 8 |
| Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 117 | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Protocol for Developing Nutrient TMDLs

(U.S. EPA, Nov. 1999)

www.epa.gov/owow/tmdl/nutrient/pdf/nutrient.pdf 23
